

**CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT
APRIL 17, 2018 AGENDA**

Subject:	Type:	Submitted By:
CHANGE ORDERS 1 & 2 96 TH & BRENTWOOD TRAFFIC SIGNAL	◆ RESOLUTION (2) ORDINANCE RECEIVE/FILE	JOHN KOTTMANN CITY ENGINEER

SYNOPSIS

Resolutions have been prepared to approve Change Orders No. 1 and No. 2 to the contract to Vierregger Electric Co. of Omaha, Nebraska for additions and deletions of work, which will result in an increase in the contract price not to exceed \$4,162.90.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY 17/18 biennial budget provides funding for this project.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval

BACKGROUND

The initial contract for this project was awarded to Vierregger Electric in the amount of \$306,470.16 on January 16, 2018. Change Order No.1 reduces the contract by \$418.00 as a result of deleting two new trees on the east leg of the intersection due to saving two more of the existing trees from what was originally proposed. Change Order No.2 includes additional quantities for modifying and increasing the size of the island on the west leg of the intersection, adding three trees, and additional curb and gutter replacement at sidewalk ramps on the corners of the intersection.

The net result of the two change orders is an increase of \$4,162.90 to the contract price.

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH VIERREGGER ELECTRIC CO. OF OMAHA NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE FOR DELETION OF WORK TO THE CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$418.00.

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to make changes to the contract for the 96th and Brentwood Traffic Signal project; and

WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for a change order to the contract with Vierregger Electric Co., Omaha, Nebraska, to provide for deletion of work to the contract in an amount not to exceed \$418.00.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF APRIL, 2018.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk